#### PERFORMANCE BOND

Know all men by these presents that Central contracting Services, Inc.
PRINCIPAL, and National American Insurance Company, a corporation organized under
the laws of the State of Oklahoma, and authorized to transact business in the State of
Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound equally unto NORMAN UTILITIE
AUTHORITY, a Public Trust of the State of Oklahoma, and the CITY OF NORMAN, a municipal
corporation in the State of Oklahoma, herein designated together as NORMAN, in the sum of
one million, four-hundred seventy thousand, six-hundred eighty & 00/100 Dollar
(\$_1,470,680.00_), for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, the
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best bidder on the following PROJECT:

# BERY ROAD WATERLINE PROJECT PHASE 3 NORMAN, OKLAHOMA

has	entered	into	a	written	C	ONT	RACT	(K-1)	516-80) v	vith	NC	RMAN,	dated
	- 38				for	the	erection	and	construction	n of	this	PROJECT.	that
CON	TRACT be	ing inco	rpora	ted herein	by r	efere	nce as if f	fully s	set forth.				

NOW, THEREFORE, if PRINCIPAL shall, in all particulars, well and truly perform and abide by the CONTRACT and all specifications and covenants thereto; and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly pay or cause to be paid all indebtedness incurred for labor and materials and repairs to and parts for equipment furnished in the making of this PROJECT, whether incurred by the PRINCIPAL or subcontractors; and if the PRINCIPAL shall protect and hold harmless NORMAN from all loss, damage, and expense to life or property suffered or sustained by any person, firm, or corporation caused by the PRINCIPAL or his or its agents, servants, or employees in the construction of the PROJECT, or by or in consequence of any negligence, carelessness or misconduct in guarding and protecting the same, or from any act or omission of the PRINCIPAL or his or its agents, servants, or employees; and if the PRINCIPAL shall protect and save NORMAN harmless from all suits and claims of infringement or alleged infringement or patent rights or processes, then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in the CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

It is further expressly agreed that the PRINCIPAL'S obligations under this Bond include payment of not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages as established by the Commissioner of Labor and by the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor or as determined by a court on appeal.

	IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, the PR	INCIPAL has	caused	these presents	to be executed	in its name
and its	corporate seal	(where applicable) t	to be hereunto	affixed	by its duly au	thorized represe	entative(s),
on the	<u>27th</u> day of	January	, 20	16, and	the SURETY	has caused the	se presents
to be ex	xecuted in its na	ame and its corporate	e seal to be he	ereunto a	iffixed by its au	uthorized repres	entative(s)
on the	27th day of	January	, 20 _	16.		-	

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)		
ATTEST		Central Contracting Services, Inc. PRINCIPAL
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Signed:	Authorized Representative
		James L. Tipken, President  Name and Title
	Address:	17301 S. Sunnylane
		Norma <sub>r</sub> , OK 73071
	Telephone:	(405) 895–6250
(Corporate Seal)		National American Insurance company
Muha Plackemeen Corporate Secretary	Signed:	Authorized Representative
		Cynthia A. Harnell, Attorney In Fact Name and Title
	Address:	1300 S. Meridian, Ste. 250
		Oklahoma City, OK 73108
	Telephone:	(405) 258-4227

# CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )	
COUNTY OF <u>Cleveland</u> )	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me th	is <u>27th</u> day of <u>January</u> ,
20 <u>16</u> , by <u>James L. Tipken, President</u> Name and Title	of <u>Central Contracting Services</u> , Inc.
a (n) Oklahoma corpor	ation, on behalf of the corporation.
WITNESS my hand and seal this 27th da My Commission Expires:	y of January XX 2016  Notary Public
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOW	LEDGEMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA )	
COUNTY OF	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me th	is day of,
20, by Name and Title	an individual.
WITNESS my hand and seal this da	y of19
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	

## PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA	)			
COUNTY OF	)§ _)			
The foregoing instrument was acknow	vledged before n	ne this d	ay of	,
20, by Name and Title			_ partner (or agent) on b	ehalf of
	, a par	tnership.		
WITNESS my hand	and seal this	day of		20
		Notary	Public	
My Commission Expires:				
[Remair	nder of Page Let	ft Blank Inter	ntionally]	

JTHORITY			
nd legality this	day of		
	-		General Counsel
	TILITIES AUTHO	RITY this	day of
JTHORITY			
in 196	ATTEST		
1			
		Secretary	
d legality this	day of		_, 20
	-		City Attorney
	RMAN this	day of	
	ATTEST		
		Clerk	
	of the NORMAN U, 20  UTHORITY  d legality this	of the NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHO  UTHORITY  ATTEST  add legality this day of	of the NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY this  Of the NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY this  JTHORITY  ATTEST  Secretary  of the CITY OF NORMAN this day of  ATTEST

#### STATUTORY BOND

Know all men by these presents that Central Contracting	Services, Inc. , as
PRINCIPAL, and National American Insurance Company	
the laws of the State of Oklahoma, and authorized to	transact business in the State of
Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound equally	unto NORMAN UTILITIES
AUTHORITY, a Public Trust of the State of Oklahoma, and the C	ITY OF NORMAN, a municipal
corporation in the State of Oklahoma, herein designated together	er as NORMAN, in the sum of
one million, four-hundred seventy thousand, six-hundred	eighty & 00/100 Dollars
(\$_1,470,680.00_), for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and	SURETY bind themselves, their
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns jointly and s	everally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best bidder on the following PROJECT:

## BERRY ROAD WATERLINE PROJECT PHASE 3 NORMAN, OKLAHOMA

has	entered	into	a	written	CO	NTF	RACT	(K-15	516-80)	wit	h	NO	RMAN,	dated
			18		for	the	erection	and	construc	tion	of	this	PROJECT	Γ, that
CON	TRACT be	eing inc	orpo	rated herein	ı by	refe	ence as i	f fully	set forth					

NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL, shall properly and promptly complete the work on this PROJECT in accordance with the CONTRACT, and shall well and truly pay all indebtedness incurred for labor and materials and repairs to and parts for equipment furnished in the making of the PROJECT, whether incurred by the PRINCIPAL, his subcontractors, or any material men, then this obligation shall be void. Otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. If debts are not paid within thirty (30) days after the same becomes due and payable, the person, firm, or corporation entitled thereto may sue and recover on this Bond, subject to the provisions of 61 O.S. 1981 §2, for the amount so due and unpaid.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the SURETIES, or any of them, from the obligation of this Bond.

It is further expressly agreed that the PRINCIPAL'S obligations under this Bond include payment of not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages as established by the Commissioner of Labor of the State of Oklahoma and by the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor or as determined by a court on appeal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRINCIPAL		
its corporate seal (where applicable) to be		
on the day of January	, 20	16, and the SURETY has caused
these presents to be executed in its name		
authorized representative on the27th	day of January	, 20 <u>16</u>
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)		
		Central Contracting Services, Inc.
ATTEST		PRINCIPAL
Horner Lioken	Signed:	Mores LTicken
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)		Authorized Representative
0		•
		James I. Tipken, President
		Name and Title
	Address:	17301 S. Sunnylane
		Norman, OK 73071
	Telephone:	
	1	(405) 895–6250
/C		
(Corporate Seal)		National American Insurance Company
ATTEST		SURÉTY
Diana Plackemera	Signed:	Imma H. Hanll
Corporate Secretary		Authorized Representative
corporate secretary		rumonized representative
		Cynthia A. Harrell, Attorney In Fact
		Name and Title
	Address:	
		1300 S. Meridian, Ste. 250
	**	Oklahoma City, OK 73108
	T. 1 1	
	Telephone:	(405) 258-4227

# CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )	
COUNTY OF <u>Cleveland</u> )	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged b	efore me this _27th day of January,
20 <u>16</u> , by <u>James L. Tipken, President</u> Name and Title	of <u>Central Contracting Services</u> , Inc.
a (n) Oklahoma	corporation, on behalf of the corporation.
WITNESS my hand and seal this My Commission Expires:	27th day of January 20 16
INDIVIDUAL A	CKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA )	
COUNTY OF)§	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged by	efore me this day of
20, by Name and Title	an individual.
WITNESS my hand and seal this _	day of 20
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	

# PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA	)			
COUNTY OF	)§ )			
The foregoing instrument wa	s acknowledged be	efore me this	_ day of	
20, by Name and Tit	ele	-	partner (or age	ent) on behalf of
		, a partnership.		
WITNESS my h	and and seal this _	day of		20
		Notary	Public	
My Commission Expires:				
	Remainder of Page	e Left Blank Inter	ntionallyl	

NORMAN	NUTILITIES AUTHORITY				
APPROVE	ED as to form and legality this	day of		, 2	.0
		_	AŬ	JTHORIT	Y Attorney
Approved	by the Trustees of the NORMAN UTI	ILITIES AUTHO	RITY this		day of
	, 20				
NORMAN	UTILITIES AUTHORITY				
		ATTEST			
By:					
Title:	Chairman		Secretary		
CITY OF 1	NORMAN				
APPROVE	ED as to form and legality this	_ day of	9	_, 20	
				City	Attorney
	by the Council of the CITY OF NORN, 20	MAN this	_ day of		
CITY OF N					
		ATTEST			
By:					
Title:	Mayor		Clerk		

Band # CBB45031

#### MAINTENANCE BOND

Know all men by these presents that <u>Central Contracting Services</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, as PRINCIPAL, and <u>National American Insurance Company</u>, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of <u>Oklahoma</u>, and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound equally unto NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY, a Public Trust of the State of Oklahoma, and the CITY OF NORMAN, a municipal corporation in the State of Oklahoma, herein designated together as NORMAN, in the sum of one million, four-hundred seventy thousand, six-hundred eighty & 00/100 Dollars (\$\_1,470,680.00\_), for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best bidder on the following PROJECT:

# BERRY ROAD WATERLINE PROJECT PHASE 3 NORMAN, OKLAHOMA

has	entered	into	a	written	CO	NTF	RACT	(K-15	516-80)	wit	h	NO	RMAN,	da	ited
		180		*	for	the	erection	and	construc	tion	of	this	PROJECT	ī, t	hat
CON	TRACT be	eing inc	orpo	rated herei	n by	refer	ence as i	f fully	set forth	1.					

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of NORMAN, the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to NORMAN a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from NORMAN or expense to NORMAN any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted; all for a period of two (2) years from the date of the written final acceptance by NORMAN, then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall jointly and severally be liable to NORMAN for the cost and expense for making such repair, or otherwise maintaining the said construction.

If is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said P its name and its corporate seal (where appl representative(s), on the <u>27th</u> day of SURETY has caused these presents to be exe affixed by its authorized representative(s) of 20 16.	licable) to be h  January ecuted in its nar	, 20 <sub>16</sub> , and the me and its corporate seal to be hereunto
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)		Control Contracting Couries Too
ATTEST		Central Contracting Services, Inc. PRINCIPAL
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Signed:	Authorized Representative
		•
		James L. Tipken, President Name and Title
	Address:	17301 S. Sunnylane
		Norman, OK 73071
	Telephone:	(405) 895–6250
(Corporate Seal)		National American Insurance Company
ATTEST		SURETY
Diaha Plackemein Corporate Secretary	Signed:	Authorized Representative
	-	Cynthia A. Harrell, Attorney In Fact Name and Title
	Address:	1300 S. Meridian, Ste. 250
		Oklahama City, OK 73108
	Telephone:	(405) 258–4227

# CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )	
COUNTY OF <u>Cleveland</u> )	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before	re me this 27th day of January,
20 <u>16</u> , by <u>James L. Tipken, President</u> Name and Title	of <u>Central Contracting Services</u> ,Inc
a (n) Oklahoma	_corporation, on behalf of the corporation.
WITNESS my hand and seal this 27th  My Commission Expires: 93019	th day of January 2016.  #15009148  EXP. Or on work.  ARY PUBLICATION FINE CONTROLL  ARY PUBLICATION FOR THE PUBLICATION FOR T
INDIVIDUAL ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA )	
COUNTY OF)§	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before	re me this day of,
20, by Name and Title	an individual.
WITNESS my hand and seal this	day of
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	

## PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
OUNTY OF)§
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of,
20, by partner (or agent) on behalf of Name and Title
, a partnership.
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of20
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
[Remainder of Page Left Blank Intentionally]

NORMAN	UTILITIES AUTHORITY			
APPROVI	ED as to form and legality this	day of	****	
				General Counsel
	by the Trustees of the NORMAN U, 20	TILITIES AUTH	ORITY this	day of
NORMAN	UTILITIES AUTHORITY			
		ATTEST		
By:				
Title:	Chairman		Secretary	
CITY OF 1	NORMAN			
APPROVE	ED as to form and legality this	day of		
				City Attorney
	by the Council of the CITY OF NOT	RMAN this	day of	
CITY OF N	NORMAN			
		ATTEST		
Ву:				
Title:	Mayor		Clerk	

## NATIONAL AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY CHANDLER, OKLAHOMA POWER OF ATTORNEY

Number: CBB45031

#### DUPLICATES SHALL HAVE THE SAME FORCE AND EFFECT AS AN ORIGINAL ONLY WHEN ISSUED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE ORIGINAL.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the National American Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Oklahoma, having its principal office in the city of Chandler, Oklahoma, pursuant to the following resolution, adopted by the Board of Directors of the said Company on the 8th day of July, 1987, to wit.

"Resolved, that any officer of the Company shall have authority to make, execute and deliver a Power of Attorney constituting as Attorney-in-fact, such persons, firms, or corporations as may be selected from time to time.

Resolved that nothing in this Power of Attorney shall be construed as a grant of authority to the attorney(s)-in fact to sign, execute, acknowledge, deliver or otherwise issue a policy or policies of insurance on behalf of National American Insurance Company.

Be It Further Resolved, that the signature of any officer and the Seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such powers so executed and certified by facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond and documents relating to such bonds to which it is attached."

National American Insurance Company does hereby make, constitute and appoint

# Tina E. Switzer, Barbara M. Paske, Kerri D. Kline, Tara N. Switzer, Cynthia A. Harrell

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, places and stead, to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver in its behalf, and its act and deed, as follows:

The authority of said Attorney-in-fact to bind the company shall not exceed \$3,000,000 for any single bond.

And to bind National American Insurance Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and documents relating to such bonds were, signed by the duly authorized officer of the National American Insurance Company, and all the acts of said Attorney(s) pursuant to the authority herein given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the National American Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by any officer of the Company and its Corporate Seal to be hereto affixed. WE PICAN INSUA

NATIONAL AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

W. Brent LaGere, Chairman & Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY OF LINCOLN

On this 26rd day of September, A.D. 2011, before me personally came W. Brent LaGere, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that he resides in the County of Lincoln, State of Oklahoma; that he is the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the National American Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name, thereto by like order.

OFFICIAL SEAL JANET TAYLOR NOTARY PUBLIC OKLAHOMA OKLAHOMA COUNTY MY COMM. NO. 02006203 MY COMM. EXP. 4-08-18

OKLAHOMP

OKLAHOM!

**Notary Public** My Commission Expires April 8, 2018

Commission #02006203

STATE OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY OF LINCOLN

SS:

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the National American Insurance Company, an Oklahoma Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached POWER OF ATTORNEY remains in full force.

Signed and Sealed at the City of Chandler. SERICAN INSUA

Joyce M. Seitz, Assistant Secretary